# 502441572 07/31/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark A. Heldreth	07/17/2009
Daniel D. Auger	07/17/2009
Joseph G. Wyss	07/17/2009
Danny W. Rumple	07/17/2009
Christel M. Wagner	07/21/2009
Dimitri Sokolov	10/22/2009
Jordan S. Lee	07/15/2009
John L. Williams	09/23/2009
Said T. Gomaa	07/17/2009
John M. Armacost	07/17/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DePuy Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 Orthopaedic Drive		
City:	Warsaw		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46581		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13540177	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3172317433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: agraber@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Address Line 1: 11 S Meridian Street

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

PATENT

REEL: 030917 FRAME: 0374

CH \$40.00 1354017

502441572

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	265280-221765	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey T.G. Kelsey	
Signature:	/Jeffrey T.G. Kelsey/	
Date:	07/31/2013	

Total Attachments: 33

source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page1.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page2.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page3.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page4.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page5.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page6.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page7.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page8.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page9.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page10.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page11.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page12.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page13.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page14.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page15.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page16.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page17.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page18.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page19.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page20.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page21.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page22.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page23.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page24.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page25.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page26.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page27.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page28.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page29.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page30.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page31.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page32.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_DePuyProducts#page33.tif

### ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

Attorney Docket No.: <u>265280-208878</u>

Client Reference No.: <u>DEP6157</u>

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Mark A. Heldreth

Daniel D. Auger

Joseph G. Wyss

-Daniel W. Rumple

Christel M. Wagner

Dimitri Sokolov

Jordan S. Lee

John L. Williams

Said T. Gomaa

John M. Armacost

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled

### ORTHOPAEDIC KNEE PROSTHESIS HAVING CONTROLLED CONDYLAR CURVATURE

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DWR, 17.09 DANNY

DePuy Products, Inc. 700 Orthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

## A corporation of the state of **Indiana**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

#### ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed thi	s assignment at Warraw, Indiana
this 1749 day of	(city, state) ,
(day) (month)	Jan A.
	Inventor (Signature)
	Mark A. Heldreth
	Inventor (Printed Name)
	VLEDGMENT
STATE OF Indiana } ss:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, wit Notarial Sealth day of	thin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and, 2009
	hang Williams
	Notary Public
	Nancy Williams
1	Notary Public State of Leuliana Kosciusko County
My Commission Expires:	My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016 Resident of County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exe	ecuted this assignment at Warsaw, Indiana
this (day) day of	(city, state) - 2009 . nonth) (year)
( ) (h	Saniel O. Auge
	Inventor (Signature)
	Daniel D. Auger
	Inventor (Printed Name)
COUNTY OF KOOCUUSKO }  Acknowledged before me, a Notary Property day of	S:  ublic, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exec	cuted this assignment at <u>UNDOW</u> Mdi	ma
this 19th day of July	(city, state)	
(day) (mo	onth) (year)	
	Joseph & lyn	
	Inventor (Signature)	
	Joseph G. Wyss Inventor (Printed Name)	)
A	CKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF Indiana } ss:		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Pul	blic, within and for said County and State. Witness my h	and and
Notarial Seal day of day of	, <u>2.009</u>	
0 ()	nancy Williams	
	Notary Public	
	Nancy Williams  Notary Public State of Indiana	
	Notary Public State of Indiana Kosclusko County My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016	
My Commission Expires:	Resident of	County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed t	his assignment at Warsaw, Indiana	
this day of (month)	(city, state) ,(year)	
	Davedl	_
	Inventor (Signature)  DANNY DWR 7-17-09  Danlet W. Rumple	
	Inventor (Printed Name)	
<b>.</b>	DWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF INDICANA SS:		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, w	vithin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and	
Notarial South this day of	2000	
uns uay or		
V	haney Williams	_
	Notary Public	
	Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana	_
	Kosciu <b>kka Colvidy</b> ne My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016	
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have exec	uted this assignment at Wasaw, Indiana
this 21st day of Oally	(city, state)  2009 (year)
V	Charles
	Inventor (Signature)
	Christel M. Wagner
	Inventor (Printed Name)
AC	CKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF INDIANA SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Pub Notarial Seal day of this	olic, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and, 2009
	Nanay Williams
	// Notary Public
	Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana
:	Kosciusko County
My Commission Expires:	My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016
my Commission Expires;	Resident of County

IN WI	TNESS WHER	EOF, I ha	ve executed this	assignment at	
					(city, state)
this(day)			(month)	(year)	<del></del>
					Inventor (Signature)
					inventor (Signature)
					Dimitri Sokolov
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}			
COUNTY OF		} }	SS:		
Acknow Notarial Seal	wledged before	me, a Not	ary Public, with	in and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
	day of				
					Notary Public
				**************************************	Printed Name
My Commission	Expires:	·		Resident of	County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this	s assignment at Wayaw , Induana
this 15th day of Orly	(city, state)
(day) (month)	(year)
Ç	_
	lordan S. Lee
	Inventor (Signature)
	Jordan S. Lee
	Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKNOW	VLEDGMENT
STATE OF INDICAL SS:	
•	
Notarial Sealth day of	hin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and
· ()	Many Williams
	Notary Public
	Nancy Williams
	Notary Public State of Indiana  Koscillisto County  My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I ha	ive executed this	assignment at	
				(city, state)
this day (day)		(month)	(year)	<del></del> :
				Inventor (Signature)
			****	John L. Williams
				Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF	}	00		
COUNTY OF	}	SS:		
Notarial Seal		•	•	y and State. Witness my hand and
this day	of			
•				
				Notary Public
				Printed Name
My Commission Expir	es:	- Commence of the Commence of	Resident of	Count

this day of (mont	(city, state)
	Inventor (Signature)
	Said T. Gomaa Inventor (Printed Name)
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF INCLUME SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public Notarial Seath day of	c, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and,
	Many Williams Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Nancy Williams Notary Public State of Indiana Kosciusko County My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016 Resident of County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this a	
this (day) day of (month)	(city, state)
(day) (month)	Many. Annaxs
	Inventor (Signature)
	John M. Armacost Inventor (Printed Name)
	inventor (Frinted Name)
ACKNOWL	EDGMENT
state of Indiana } ss:	
	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and
Notarial scales day of	_,2009
	hancy William  Notary Public
	Nancy Williams
	Notary Public State of Indiana  Koscißsint Gdianye  My Commission Exp. June 21, 2016
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County

INDS02 GKELLETT 1058530v1

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-208878
Client Reference No.:	DEP6157

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Mark A. Heldreth
Daniel D. Auger
Joseph G. Wyss
Daniel W. Rumple
Christel M. Wagner
Dimitri Sokolov
Jordan S. Lee
John L. Williams
Said T. Gomaa
John M. Armacost

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled

#### ORTHOPAEDIC KNEE PROSTHESIS HAVING CONTROLLED CONDYLAR CURVATURE

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Products, Inc. 700 Orthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

### A corporation of the state of **Indiana**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

#### ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

	IN WITNESS V	WHEREOF, I h	ave executed this	assignment at	
this					(city, state)
	(day)		(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					Mark A. Heldreth
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE	OF	}	SS:		
COUNT	TY OF	}			
Notarial		before me, a N	otary Public, with	in and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
		-			·
				-	Notary Public
				- <del>111</del>	D' ( IN
					Printed Name
My Con	nmission Expires	•		Resident of	County

IN WI	TNESS WHEI	REOF, I hav	ve executed this	assignment at	
this	day of			,2009	(city, state)
(day)	•		(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					inventor (Signature)
					Daniel D. Auger
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}	55.		
Notarial Seal					y and State. Witness my hand and
this	day of			····	<u>_</u> .
				***************************************	Notary Public
				CONTROL OF	Printed Name
My Commission	Expires:			Resident of	County

	IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I ha	ve executed this	assignment at	
this				_	(city, state)
	day of		(month)	, <u>2009</u> (year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					Joseph G. Wyss Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE	OF	}	SS:		
COUNT	TY OF	}	33.		
Notarial		me, a No	tary Public, with	in and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
	day of				·
					New Dalle
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
My Con	mission Expires:			Resident of	County

IN WI	TNESS WHE	REOF, I hav	ve executed this	assignment at	
this	day of				(city, state)
this(day)			(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					Daniel W. Rumple
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}			
COUNTY OF		} }	SS:		
Ackno Notarial Seal	wledged before	e me, a Not	ary Public, with	in and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
	day of				<u></u> .
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
My Commission	n Fynires:			Resident of	County

	IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, I hav	e executed this	assignment at	
thic					(city, state)
uns	day of		(month)	, 2009 (year)	<del></del>
				***************************************	(a)
					Inventor (Signature)
					Christel M. Wagner
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE	OF	}	SS:		
COUNT	Y OF	}	55.		
Notarial		ore me, a Not	ary Public, with	in and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
					<u></u> .
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
					Timed Hame
My Con	mission Evnires			Resident of	County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed	this assignment at <u>Son Jose</u> ; CA (city, state)
	(city, state)
this 77 day of October (month)	(city, state) , 2009 . (year)
	D. Dolains
	Inventor (Signature)
	Dimitri Sokolov
	Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKN	IOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Cacifornie }	
STATE OF Californie } SS: COUNTY OF Janta Clery	
Notarial Seal	within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and
this 72 not day of Octo low	<u> </u>
	Cosu
CYNTHIA DURIO Commission # 1748199	Notary Public
Notary Public - California Santa Clara County MyComm. Expires May 29, 2011	Cynthie prio
	J Printed Name
My Commission Expires: May 25, 201	Resident of Santa Clara County

	IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I hav	e executed this ass	signment at	
this	day of			, 2009	(city, state)
	day of		(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					Jordan S. Lee
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWLE	DGMENT	
STATE	OF	} }	SS:		
COUNT	Y OF	}			
Notarial	Seal		•		ry and State. Witness my hand and
this	day of				<del>.</del>
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
My Com	nmission Expires:			Resident of	County

I.V	I WITNESS WHER	EOF, I hav	ve executed this a	assignment at	
					(city, state)
(d	ay) day of		(month)	(year)	<del>.</del>
					Inventor (Signature)
					-
					John L. Williams Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT	
STATE OI	7	}	SS:		
COUNTY	OF	}			
Notarial Se	eal				y and State. Witness my hand and
this	day of				·
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
Mv Comm	ission Expires:			Resident of	County

IN WIT	NESS WHER	EOF, I hav	e executed this	assignment at	
this	day of				(city, state)
this(day)			(month)	(year)	-
					Inventor (Signature)
					Said T. Gomaa
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		} }	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}			
Notarial Seal	_				y and State. Witness my hand and
this	_ day of				·
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
My Commission	Evnires:			Resident of	County

	IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I hav	e executed this a	ssignment at	
					(city, state)
	day of		(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					John M. Armacost
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWL	EDGMENT	
STATE	OF	} }	SS:		
COUNT	Y OF	}	55.		
Notarial			-		y and State. Witness my hand and
uns	day of			,	<u> </u>
					Notary Public
				- Annual Control of the Control of t	Printed Name
My Com	nmission Expires:			Resident of	County

INDS02 GKELLETT 1058530v1

Attorney Docket No.:	265280-208878	
Client Reference No.:	DEP6157	

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Mark A. Heldreth Daniel D. Auger Joseph G. Wyss Daniel W. Rumple Christel M. Wagner Dimitri Sokolov Jordan S. Lee John L. Williams Said T. Gomaa John M. Armacost

maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled

### ORTHOPAEDIC KNEE PROSTHESIS HAVING CONTROLLED CONDYLAR CURVATURE

the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to

DePuy Products, Inc. 700 Orthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

#### A corporation of the state of **Indiana**

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

#### ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN W	ITNESS WHEI	REOF, I ha	ve executed this	assignment at	
this	day of			, 2009	(city, state)
(day)			(month)	(year)	<del></del>
					(0)
					Inventor (Signature)
					Mark A. Heldreth
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		} }	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}			
Notarial Seal					y and State. Witness my hand and
this	day of			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	·
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
My Commissio	n Expires:			Resident of	County

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I ha	ve executed this a	ssignment at	
this day o	of		,2009	(city, state)
this day o		(month)	(year)	
				Inventor (Signature)
				Daniel D. Auger
				Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOWL	EDGMENT	
STATE OF	}	0.0		
COUNTY OF	}	SS:		
Notarial Seal				ty and State. Witness my hand and
this day o	f			··
			WARRIER OF SHIP, A SHIP OF SHI	Notary Public
				Printed Name
My Commission Expire	s:		Resident of	County

IN WIT	NESS WHERI	EOF, I ha	ve executed this a	ssignment at	
				-	(city, state)
this(day)	_ uu, 0	beed a second se	(month)	(year)	<del></del>
					Inventor (Signature)
					Joseph G. Wyss
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWL	EDGMENT	
STATE OF		}	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}	33.		
Acknow Notarial Seal	ledged before	me, a No	tary Public, within	n and for said Count	ry and State. Witness my hand and
this	day of				·
					Notary Public
				the days are the second of the	Printed Name
My Commission	Expires:		N. Stanta 2 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	Resident of	County

IN W	ITNESS WHE	REOF, I ha	ve executed this	s assignment at	(although a state)
this	day of			. 2009	(city, state)
(day)			(month)	, <u>2009</u> (year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					Daniel W. Rumple
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}			
Notarial Seal	-			nin and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
				7	
					Notary Public
1					Printed Name
My Commissio	n Expires:			Resident of	Count

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have	ve executed this a	ssignment at	
				(city, state)
this day of		(month)	,	<del>:</del>
				Inventor (Signature)
				Christel M. Wagner
				Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOWL	EDGMENT	
STATE OF	}	00		
COUNTY OF	}	SS:		
	re me, a Not	ary Public, withir	and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
Notarial Seal this day of				·
				Notary Public
				Printed Name
My Commission Expires:			Resident of	County

17	N WITNESS WHER	EOF, I ha	ve executed this	assignment at	
this	day of			, 2009	(city, state)
(0	day of		(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					Dimitri Sokolov
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT	
STATE O	F	}			
COUNTY	OF	} }	SS:		
Notarial Se	eal				y and State. Witness my hand and
this	day of		-,-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	*
				Mandama of Section 1997	
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
Mv Comm	ission Expires:			Resident of	County

IN W	ITNESS WHER	REOF, I ha	ve executed this	assignment at	
					(city, state)
(day)	day of		(month)	(year)	<del></del>
				and the second s	Inventor (Signature)
					mvemer (eighware)
					Jordan S. Lee
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}			
Ackno Notarial Seal	wledged before	me, a No	tary Public, with	nin and for said Count	ty and State. Witness my hand and
	day of				·
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
Mu Commissio	n Evnires:			Recident of	County

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	executed this ass	signment at <u>Memphis</u> , TN
this 23 rd day of September (day)	V	(city, state)
(day)	(month)	(year)
		Joh (William)
		Inventor (Signature)
		John L. Williams
		Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT
country of Shelby	SS: 20	5 Dudley Street, Suite 700
M . 110 1	y Public, within a	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and
Notarial Seal this Z3/2 day of Scote m \frac{1}{2}	>er	, 2009.
CHAN R MISH		Autoha R Windler
OF OF TENNESSEE *		Notary Public
PUBLIC SALE		Gretchen R MishleR
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: AUGUST 31, 2011		Printed Name
My Commission Expires: $8/31/2$	> / 1	Resident of Shelby County

IN W	ITNESS WHER	REOF, I ha	ve executed this	assignment at	
					(city, state)
(day)	uu, o		(month)	(year)	<del></del>
					(0)
					Inventor (Signature)
					Said T. Gomaa
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}	SS:		
COUNTY OF		}			
Ackno Notarial Seal	owledged before	e me, a No	tary Public, with	in and for said Count	y and State. Witness my hand and
	day of				·
					N. 1. 10
					Notary Public
					Printed Name
Mu Commissio	in Evniraci			Resident of	County

IN WI	TNESS WHER	REOF, I hav	ve executed this	assignment at	
					(city, state)
this(day)			(month)	(year)	
					Inventor (Signature)
					John M. Armacost
					Inventor (Printed Name)
			ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
STATE OF		}			
COUNTY OF		} }	SS:		
Notarial Seal	_		-		y and State. Witness my hand and
this	_ day of				<del>'</del>
					Notary Public
				PAGE 4500 447 - 5 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	Printed Name
My Commission Expires:				Resident of	County

INDS02 GKELLETT 1058530v1